
   

 

   

 

DIRECTOR STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              
 
DATE:   September 26, 2022 
 
TO:  Peter T. Imhof, Director 
 
FROM: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 

Mary Chang, Supervising Planner 
Travis Lee, Associate Planner 

 
SUBJECT: SBMTD As-Built Development Plan 

Case No. 22-0002-DP 
5353 Overpass Road; APN 071-220-010 

   
REQUEST SUMMARY: 
 
The applicant proposes an As-Built Development Plan (DP) for the existing Santa Barbara 
Metropolitan Transit District (SBMTD) Maintenance Yard located at 5353 Overpass Road. 
The applicant is not proposing any development at this time. The applicant’s request 
includes: (1) approval of an As-Built DP under GMC Chapter 17.59; and (2) acceptance 
of a categorical exemption pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq., “CEQA”) and the regulations promulgated 
thereunder (14 California Code of Regulations Sections 15000 et seq., “CEQA 
Guidelines”), Section 15301. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The request is consistent with the City’s General Plan and zoning regulations. If the 
Director concurs, then the Director’s action should include the following: 
 

1. Adopt the As-Built DP Findings and CEQA Findings provided as Attachment A;  
2. Accept the CEQA Notice of Exemption in Attachment B; and 
3. Approve the As-Built DP (Case No. 22-0002-DP), subject to the conditions of 

approval included in Attachment C. 
 
If the Director takes action other than the recommended action, refer the matter back to 
staff for the preparation of appropriate findings and conditions. 
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APPLICANT    PROPERTY OWNER 
William Todd    SBMTD 
Stantec      550 Olive Street 
801 S Figueroa Street, Suite 300   Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101      
 
JURISDICTION 
 
The As-Built DP is being considered by the Director pursuant to the provisions of the City 
of Goleta Municipal Code, Title 17, Chapter 17.59 (Development Plans). 
 
LOCATION AND SITE PLAN 
 
The Project site is a 1.99-acre parcel located at 5353 Overpass Road. The parcel is 
located south of Highway 101 on Overpass Road between South Patterson Avenue and 
Highway 217 in the City of Goleta (City). The project site is identified as Assessor’s Parcel 
No. (APN) 071-220-010. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Site 
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BACKGROUND 
 
A bus terminal and associated facilities for Associated Charter Bus Company were 
approved by the County of Santa Barbara when Conditional Use Permit (CUP), Case No. 
67-CP-49, was approved at this site in 1967. The CUP permitted the use of the site as a 
bus yard with minimal conditions/requirements that focused on driveway improvements, 
fencing, and drainage improvements. The CUP also approved 4,000 sq. ft. of building 
area on the site. However, it appears that only 2,800 sq. ft. was constructed by 1979. 
SBMTD acquired the facility March 9, 1978, and has operated there since. In 1980, the 
County approved additions and alterations to the existing bus terminal, Case No. 79-DP-
56, which included: 

o A 2,125-square foot addition to the east and south sides of the existing 
2,800-sq. ft. office and maintenance building; 

o A 370-square foot bus fuel and vacuum station in the southern portion of 
the site; 

o A 1,210-square foot bus washing facility along the southern property line; 
and 

o Covered steel canopy bus parking in the middle of and in the northern 
section of the parcel (13,120 and 99,22 square feet, respectively). 

 
However, the applicant indicates that the building square footage of the building that 
exists on the site is approximately 6,288 sq. ft in area, which is more than the 4,925 sq. 
ft. authorized in 1980. All the other improvements listed above exist on the site as 
described.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of an As-Built DP to legalize and document the 
current conditions (a 6,288-square foot building, 2 covered bus parking areas of 13,120 
square feet and 9,922 square feet respectively, a 370-square foot bus fuel and vacuum 
station, and a 1,210-square foot bus washing facility in the southern portion of the site), 
pursuant to GMC Title 17 Chapter 17.59. Approval of the Project will memorialize the 
existing development on site. 

The site is currently legal non-conforming as to front and rear setbacks since the northern 
covered bus parking area encroaches into the 20-foot front setback and part of the bus 
washing facility near the southern property line encroaches into the 10-foot rear setback. 
Since these structures were previously approved by the County of Santa Barbara (Permit 
79-DP-56) within their respective setbacks, they can remain as legal non-conforming.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan Consistency 
The Land Use Element in the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP) 
designates the overall site as General Industrial (IG). The industrial use (Heavy Vehicle 
and Large Equipment Sales/Rental, Service, and Repair) is consistent with the uses 
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allowed under Table 17.10.020 Land Use Regulations - Industrial Districts. No 
development is proposed at this time; the structure locations and use will remain the 
same. The overall project site will remain consistent with the GP/CLUP. 
 
 
Zoning Regulations Consistency 
Title 17 designates the site as General Industrial (IG) (Title 17 Chapter 17.10) in the Inland 
area of the City. The existing conditions are consistent with the regulations of the General 
Industrial (IG) zone: the existing structures do not exceed the height limit of 35’; the site 
meets the maximum lot coverage as there is no maximum lot coverage limit; and all 
structures are located outside of the required setbacks with the exception of the northern 
bus parking canopy and southern bus washing station, which were previously approved 
by the County of Santa Barbara in their respective locations. 

 

Table 1 

Development Standards Consistency 

ZONING 
DISTRICT 

STANDARD 
REQUIRED 

APPROVED 
PLAN  

PROPOSED 
 

CONSISTENT 
Y/N 

Front Yard 
Setback  

20 feet 7 feet  No Change   
Front building 

setback is 
non-

conforming  

Side Yard 
Setback  

Lots less than 100 feet in 
width: 20% of lot width, min 
10 
 
Lots 100 feet or more in 
width: Same as required 
front setback 

20 feet No Change 

Yes 

Rear Yard 
Setback  

 
10 feet  

 
10 feet 

 
No Change 

Rear setback 
is non-

conforming  

Building 
Height  

 
No building or structure 
shall exceed a height of 35 
feet  

35 feet 
maximum 
height 

 
No Change  

Yes 

 
Findings 
 
The As-Built DP for the existing 6,288square foot, single-story building with two detached 
bus parking canopies of 13,120 square feet and 9,922 square feet, respectively, a 370-
square foot bus fuel and vacuum station, and a 1,210-square foot bus washing station is 
consistent with the findings of Title 17, Zoning Ordinance Sections 17.52.070 and 
17.59.030, as the project site continues to be adequate in size, shape, and location to 
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accommodate the density and intensity of the project and potential adverse impacts are 
mitigated to the maximum extent feasible. No development is proposed as part of this As-
Built DP; the applicant wishes to legalize and document the current conditions before 
proposing any new development. Therefore, the project site continues to be adequate in 
size, shape, location, and physical characteristics to accommodate the existing and 
proposed project. Attachment B provides project consistency for findings required for 
approval of an As-Built DP. 
 
Environmental Review 
 
This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code 
Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15301 (Exterior alterations). As 
indicated above, the proposal will legalize and document the current conditions and no 
development is proposed at this time. 
 
Further, the existing development is located within an urbanized area with industrial land 
use and zoning designations. The parcel will continue to be operated by SBMTD and no 
new square footage is proposed. The property will continue to be served by existing 
streets and services and will not change the demand on the existing services. Further, 
the project would not alter any biological resources, cultural resources, geologic features, 
drainage, or have impacts to visual resources. Therefore, given that there will be no 
development at this time, the project will not result in a significant effect on the 
environment. 
 
APPEALS PROCEDURE 
 
The action of the Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission within 10 
calendar days following final action. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Findings 
B. CEQA Notice of Exemption 
C. As-Built DP Conditions of Approval (22-0002-DP) 
D. Project Plans 
E. 67-CP-49 (County of Santa Barbara) 
F. 79-DP-56 (County of Santa Barbara) 


